Management monitors rolling forecast of Group’s liquidity position (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities below) and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. In addition, the Group’s liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major
currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

 As at 31.03.2024

all non-derivative financial liabilities, and the amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

 As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.08.2024

 As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.08.2024

 As at 31.03.2023

BALAJI PHOSPHATES LIMITED
(Formerly known as Balaji Phosphates Private Limited)

Annexure VII : Notes to the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements
(All amount in Rs. Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the period.

Currency  As at
31.08.2024

 As at
31.03.2024

As at
31.03.2023

As at
31.03.2022

USD 83.87   83.37   82.22   75.81

Sensitivity analysis

 As at
31.03.2023

 As at
31.03.2022

0.25% increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease
USD -0.00   0.00   -0.01   0.01   -0.01   0.01   -0.01   0.01

(D) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

 -  Interest rate risk management:

Particulars  As at
31.08.2024

 As at
31.03.2024

As at
31.03.2023

As at
31.03.2022

Non-current borrowings 632.74   693.72   825.39   839.74

Current Borrowings 2,342.48   2,348.54   1,593.97   1,001.15

Current maturities of long-term debt 306.72   228.18   212.13   146.61

Total borrowings 3,281.94   3,270.44   2,631.50   1,987.50

Borrowings not carrying variable Rate of Interest -   -   -   -

Borrowings carrying variable rate of interest 3,281.94   3,270.44   2,631.50   1,987.50

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

0.50% increase 0.50% decrease 0.50% increase 0.50% decrease 0.50% increase 0.50% decrease 0.50% increase 0.50% decrease
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax 16.41   -16.41   16.35   -16.35   13.16   -13.16   9.94   -9.94

 ( ii) Capital management

For Debt – Equity Ratio, refer Note 41

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 As at
31.03.2024

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 25 basis points increase and decrease in the Rupee against the relevant foreign currencies is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable to the net exposure outstanding on receivables or payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

[…]

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 1,775.53   25.10   -   1,800.64

Other Financial Liabilities 81.31   81.31

Other Current Liabilities 1,919.88   -18.10   1,901.78

Provisions -   1.13   1.13

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 107.03   -1.89   105.14

Total Current Liabilities 5,078.99   26.23   -20.01   5,085.20

Total Liabilities 5,935.06   20.05   -6.03   5,949.08

Total Equity and Liabilities 8,320.42   -31.17   -53.82   8,235.43

BALAJI PHOSPHATES LIMITED
(Formerly known as Balaji Phosphates Private Limited)
Annexure VII : Notes to the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements
(All amount in Rs. Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

I. B Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31.03.2022

Particulars
 Regrouped Previous

GAAP
 Prior Period
Adjustments

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 12,365.34   -   -   12,365.34

Other Income 46.38   -   -   46.38

Total Income (I) 12,411.72   -   -   12,411.72

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed 9,749.09   -   -   9,749.09
Purchase of stock-in-trade 38.65   -   -   38.65
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress -628.07   -   -   -628.07

Employee Benefits Expense 650.31   -   1.11   651.43

Finance Costs 251.55   -   32.87   284.42

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 98.21   -   -   98.21

Other Expenses 1,793.46   5.35   -36.91   1,761.90

Total Expenses (II) 11,953.21   5.35   -2.92   11,955.63

Profit Before Tax (I-II) 458.51   -5.35   2.92   456.09

Tax Expense

(1) Current Tax 129.24   -   -   129.24

(2) Deferred Tax 8.16   -   -0.38   7.78

(3) Current taxes relating to earlier years -   -   -   -

Profit for the period 321.12   -5.35   3.31   319.08

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Gain/(Loss) on remeasurement of defined benefit plans -   -   0.26   0.26

- Fair value of Investments at fair value through OCI -   -   -

- Gain /(Loss) on Investments designated through OCI -   -   -

-   -   -0.08   -0.08

Total Other comprehensive income (Net of Tax) -   -   0.18   0.18

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 321.12   -5.35   3.49   319.26

- Income tax  expense / (benefit) related to items that will not be reclassified to Profit and loss

BALAJI PHOSPHATES LIMITED
(Formerly known as Balaji Phosphates Private Limited)
Annexure VII : Notes to the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements
(All amount in Rs. Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

II.  A Reconciliation of Equity

Particulars Note
 As at

31.03.2022
Total equity under local GAAP 2,385.36

Prior Period Adjustments -51.22

Other restatement adjustments -

Total equity under local GAAP (adjusted) 2,334.14

Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)